its grant. As such, the issue of the Consideration Shares does not require additional approval by the
Shareholders.

An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued upon Completion, will rank
pari passu in all respects with the Shares in issue as at the respective date of the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares.

- 5 -

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming there is no further change
to the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the date this announcement; (ii) immediately upon the
allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares for the Initial Payment; and (iii) immediately upon
the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares for the remaining Consideration up to its
Upper Limit:

Shareholders
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares for

the Initial Payment

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares for

the remaining
Consideration up to the

Upper Limit
Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Good Million
Investment Limited
(Note 1) 177,766,038 15.02 177,766,038 13.76 177,766,038 12.70

China Technology
Development
Group Corporation 57,313,962 4.84 57,313,962 4.44 57,313,962 4.09

Mr. Hou Hsiao Bing 131,150,000 11.08 131,150,000 10.15 131,150,000 9.37
Mr. Hou Hsiao Wen 25,370,000 2.14 25,370,000 1.97 25,370,000 1.81
Vendor – – 108,181,818 8.37 216,363,636 15.45
Public 694,192,072 66.92 792,049,214 61.31 792,049,214 56.58

1,183,649,214 100.00 1,291,831,032 100.00 1,400,012,850 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Chiu Tung Ping and Ms. Yuen Hing Lan, both being executive Directors, are respectively holding
70% and 30% interest in the entire issued share capital of Good Million Investments Limited.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is incorporated in the BVI on 2 January 2013 with limited liability and is
wholly owned by the Vendor. The Target Company is an investment holding company and the
principal assets of which is its 60% equity interests in Tianjin Hengqing.

Tianjin Hengqing, a Sino-foreign equity joint venture enterprise established in the PRC, the entire
issued share capital of which is owned as to 60% by the Target Company and 40% by an Independent